
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Wednesday 18 April 2018 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Conference Chamber West 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

Full Members: Chairman Diane Hind 

 Vice Chairman Susan Glossop 

 Conservative 
Members (12) 

Simon Brown 
Mike Chester 

Patrick Chung 
Paula Fox 

Susan Glossop 
Margaret Marks 

Richard Rout 
Andrew Speed 

Clive Springett 
Sarah Stamp 

Jim Thorndyke 
Frank Warby 

 Charter Member (1) Diane Hind  

 Haverhill Indys (1) John Burns  

 Independent 
Member (1) 

Paul Hopfensperger 
 

 

 Independent 

Member (1) 

Anthony Williams  

Substitutes: Conservative 

Members (6) 

Wayne Hailstone 

Jane Midwood 
David Roach 

Peter Thompson 

Patricia Warby 
Vacancy 

 Charter Member (1) Julia Wakelam  

 Haverhill Indys (1) Tony Brown  

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Six Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Information 
 

 

 

Venue: West Suffolk House 
Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds 
Suffolk 

IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 757120 
Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Web: www.stedmundsbury.gov.uk 
 

Access to 

agenda and 
reports before 
the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 
meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 
 

Attendance at 
meetings: 

The Borough Council
[...]

 

4.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public who live or work in the Borough are 

invited to put one question/statement of not more than 3 
minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the 

agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 3 
minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 
supplementary question that arises from the reply. 

 
A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 

before the time the meeting is scheduled to start.  There is an 
overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which may be 

extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of 

the Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

6.   Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Families 

and Communities 

11 - 18 

 Report No: OAS/SE/18/011 
 

 

7.   Monitoring Community Safety Activities Including Western 
Suffolk Community Safety Partnership 

19 - 28 

 Report No: OAS/SE/18/012 
 

 

8.   Review of Bury St Edmunds Christmas Fayre - Scoping 

Report 

29 - 34 

 Report No: OAS/SE/18/013 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

9.   Update and Approval of 2018-2019 Work Programme 35 - 54 

 Report No: OAS/SE/18/014 
 

 

 Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 

 



OAS.SE.07.03.2018 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 7 March 2018 at 4.00 pm in Conference Chamber West, 

West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Diane Hind 
Vice Chairman Susan Glossop 

 
John Burns 
Mike Chester 

Patrick Chung 
Margaret Marks 

 

Andrew Speed 
Clive Springett 

Jim Thorndyke 
 

 
Substitutes attending: 
David Roach 

 

Patricia Warby 

 
By Invitation:  

Ian Houlder, Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance 
Sara Mildmay-White, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Peter Stevens, Cabinet Member for Operations 
 
Also in attendance:  

Aidan Dunn, Assistant Director Strategic Finance and Head of 
Procurement (Suffolk County Council) 

Davina Howes, Barley Homes Director (St Edmundsbury B.C.) 
Duncan Johnson, Barley Homes Director (Suffolk County Council) 
Simon Phelan, Barley Homes Director (Forest Heath District Council) 

 

203. Substitutes  
 

The following substitutions were declared: 
 
Councillor David Roach for Councillor Simon Brown. 

Councillor Patricia Warby for Councillor Frank Warby. 
 

204. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Simon Brown, Paula 

Fox, Paul Hopfensperger, Richard Rout, Sarah Stamp, Frank Warby and 
Anthony Williams. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OAS.SE.07.03.2018 
 

205. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2018, were confirmed as an 

accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

206. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 

207. Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of the 
Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

The Chairman advised that she attended Cabinet on 6 February 2018 and 
presented the Committee’s report on items it considered on 10 January 2018, 

which was noted. 
 

208. Barley Homes Group Limited Annual Report 2018  
 

Prior to the report being presented to the Committee, the Chairman, 
Councillor Diane Hind, welcomed Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, Cabinet 

Member for Housing, who was also a representative for St Edmundsbury 
Borough Council on the Barley Homes Shareholder Advisory Group (SAG) and 
three of the Directors from Barley Homes, Davina Howes and Simon Phelan 

for the West Suffolk Councils and Duncan Johnson, Chairman of the Board of 
Directors for Suffolk County Council, who was accompanied by Aidan Dunn, 

Assistant Director (Strategic Finance) and Head of Procurement at Suffolk 
County Council (SCC) who supported SCC in operating Barley Homes.    

 
Councillor Sara Mildmay
[...]
 emergency services personnel.  However, a full review of the 
lettings policy would be carried out later in the year. 
 

Page 5



OAS.SE.07.03.2018 
 

The Vice-Chairman of the Committee wished to thank the Assistant Director 
(Families and Communities) and her housing team for all the work they do, 

which was appreciated.    
 

Councillor John Burns moved the recommendation, this was duly seconded by 
Councillor Patricia Warby and with the vote being unanimous, it was: 
 

 RECOMMENDED 
 

That the Revised Lettings Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to 
Report No: OAS/SE/18/005, be approved. 
 

210. Car Parking Update  
 
[Councillor Andrew Speed left the meeting at 5.32pm prior to the 

consideration of this item] 
 

Prior to the report being presented to the Committee Councillor Peter 
Stevens, Cabinet Member for Operations wished to thank officers for the car 
parking figures and asked the Committee to note that infrastructure 

development would be coming forward to support car parking provision.   
 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/006, which provided 
members with an update of the car parking service across 2017, off-street 
parking outcomes and work priorities.  The report included information on 

transactions and usage, issue of fines, car park improvements (credit card 
enabled pay machines and RingGo cashless payments, electric charging 

points, Park Mark, Disabled Parking Accreditation and Vinery Road car park); 
planning for future car parking provision, Civic Parking Enforcement, and 
future work streams. 

 
The Committee considered the report in detail and asked a number of 

questions to which comprehensive responses were provided.  In particular 
discussions were held on the drop in transactions made in 2017 compared to 
2016 and the reasons behind the drop; what the cost was to the council in 

using RingGo compared to other parking providers, to which comprehensive 
responses were provided.   

 
In response to a question raised regarding electric charging points and 
whether the council received a grant for installing them, members were 

informed that the council funded the replacement of the two existing charging 
points and made a contribution to the new charging points at a cost of 

£20,000 with Suffolk County Council funding the remainder. 
 
In response to a question raised, officers agreed to provide members with 

data on the usage of electric charging points. 
 

The Committee discussed the number of discounted weekly tickets sold in 
Bury St Edmunds and noted there was no mention of discounted weekly 

tickets for Haverhill in the report.  Officers agreed to provide members with 
the data for Haverhill. 
 

Page 6



OAS.SE.07.03.2018 
 

Discussions were also held on the Car Parking Account actual budget spend 
for 2016-2017 and the various areas where surplus funds were spent, which 

included Street Cleansing, District Highways, Street Furniture and CCTV. 
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 
report. 
 

211. Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance  
 

The Committee was reminded that on 15 March 2017, it had received a 
presentation from the Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance, 

setting out responsibilities covered under his portfolio. 
 
At this meeting, the Cabinet Member had been invited back to provide his 

annual update, and Report No: OAS/SE/18/007 set out the focus of the 
update. 

 
The Cabinet Member was also provided in advance of the meeting with some 
key questions identified by Scrutiny members on areas they wished to be 

appraised on during the annual update, which were included in the report 
along with responses, specifically: 

 
1) Procurement of contracts: After a contract had been awarded to a 

company/business, how does the Council then ensure fair treatment and 

good practice was being adhered too in treating the public and 
employees ethically?  

 
2) Procurement
[...]
illor Diane Hind then moved the recommendation, this was duly 
seconded by Councillor Patrick Chung and with the vote being unanimous, it 

was: 
 

 
 RECOMMENDED: 
 

That the Draft West Suffolk Information Framework, attached 
as Appendix A to Report No: OAS/SE/18/008, be approved. 

 

213. Decisions Plan: March to May 2018  
 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/009, which requested that 
members peruse the Cabinet Decisions Plan for the period March 2018 to May 
2018, for which it would like further information on or might benefit from the 

Committee’s involvement. 
 

The Committee considered the latest version of the Decisions Plan and asked 
questions on the “Leisure Investment Fund: Consideration of Business Case 
for Investment in Haverhill Leisure Centre”, to which a response was 

provided. 
 

The Committee requested further information on progress with the Western 
Way Development Programme, including how the expansion of West Suffolk 
College might impact on education in other parts of St Edmundsbury.  It was 

agreed a written response would be provided. 
 

The Committee also requested whether it would be possible for it to consider 
the Haverhill Research Park report and the proposed vision, prior to it being 
considered by Cabinet, as it was reported that local members had not yet 

been consulted on the proposed vision.  Officers agreed to look into the 
timetabling of this item through the democratic process. 

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 
March to May 2018 Decisions Plan, subject to a written response being 

provided on the Western Way Development Programme and the timetabling 
of the Haverhill Research Park report to Cabinet. 

 

214. Work Programme Update  
 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/010, which updated Members 

on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2018-2019 (Appendix 1). 

 
The report also requested the Members identi
[...]
mail: Robert.everitt@stedsbc.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Davina Howes 
Assistant Director (Families and Communities) 

Tel: 01284 757070 
Email: Davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: To update the Committee on community safety activity 
in West Suffolk including the Western Suffolk 

Community Safety Partnership (WSCSP) from April 
2017 to March 2018 

Recommendation: Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that members consider and 
discuss the information outlined in this report. 
 

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation: The annual monitoring report draws on 

information from partner agencies relation to 
community safety issues.  Due to the 
sensitivity some information remains 

restricted. 

Alternative option(s): Not required 

Implications:  

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Robert.everitt@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Davina.howes@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/SE/18/012 

Are there any financial implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

 Funding for Domestic Homicide 

Reviews (DHRs): A decision was 
agreed through the Strong and 
Safe Communities Group (SSCG), 

the DHRs will be funded equally by 
the statutory partners of the CSP in 

the area where the review is being 
conducted. 

 Funding for ECINS (case 

conferencing management 
system): A decision was agreed 

through the SSCG that Suffolk local 
authorities will contribute £2000 
per year; 2017-2018 and 2018-

2019 to enable ECINS to continue 
to be use.  This has been included 

in existing budgets. 
 The Police Athena IT platform was 

planned to be operational from 
April 2018, however this timeline 
has slipped and the use of ECINS 

has been extended to cover the 
time delay, resulting in further 

financial support required from 
each authority which will be found
[...]
sh 
Group to Review the Christmas Fayre. 
 

Recommendation: Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that a Joint West Suffolk 
Task and Finish Group be established, with 

four members from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee being appointed, to carry out a 
review of the Bury St Edmunds Christmas 

Fayre and to make recommendations for 2019. 
 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate box 

and delete all those that do 
not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

mailto:alaric.pugh@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:lance.stanbury@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:julie.baird@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/SE/18/013 

Consultation:  Paragraph 2.1.4 covers the proposed 

engagement arrangements for the review 
 

Alternative option(s):  The option of not reviewing the Christmas 
Fayre has been considered. However, this 

would mean that Forest Heath members 
would not have the opportunity to input to 
the review which will make 

recommendations for 2019, at which point 
the Fayre would be the responsibility of 

the new Single Council.  

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

   

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☒    No ☐ 

  

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 

details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any equality implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

 Low/Medium/ High*  Low/Medium/ High* 

The Task and Finish 
Group are not able to 
reach conclusions on 
the future of the 
Fayre in the
[...]
d.  

 
A further review of the Christmas Fayre is now proposed for the following 

reasons: 
 
i) The current commitment to continue with the Fayre only runs until April 

2019, so decisions are needed as to what should take place in winter 
2019; 

 
ii) Planning for the Christmas Fayre starts in the preceding year.  As such, 

a decision will need to be made in 2018 for the 2019 Fayre; 
 

iii) If the event goes ahead as planned, the 2019 Christmas Fayre will be 

the first to be run by the new West Suffolk Council as opposed to St 
Edmundsbury Borough Council. For this reason, current members from 

across West Suffolk need to be involved in the decisions about the future 
of the Fayre; and 

 

iv) The new anti-terrorist requirements for large scale events were not in 
place in 2015 when the previous review was carried out. These 

requirements have financial and other implications and it would be 
helpful to consider these alongside a wider review of the Fayre.  

 

2. 2019 Christmas Fayre Review  
 

2.1 
 
 

 
 

 
2.1.1 
 

 
 

It is proposed that a Joint West Suffolk Task and Finish Group be established 
to carry out a review of the Bury St Edmunds Christmas Fayre to make 
recommendations to the West Suffolk Shadow Executive in Autumn 2018. 

This is subject to agreement from Forest Heath’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee who are considering an identical paper at their meeting on 19 

April 2018. 
 
Membership 

 
It is recommended that the Joint Task and Finish Group comprises of eight 

Page 31



OAS/SE/18/013 

 

 
 
 

 
 

2.1.2 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
2.1.3 

Members; four from the Forest Heath Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

and four from the St Edmundsbury Committee. The Group would be 
supported by officers, including the Service Manager for Economic 
Development, Markets Development Officer, Service Manager (Health and 

Safety) and a Policy Business Partner, and the Portfolio Holders could be part 
of the Group if invited.  

 
Review period
[...]

Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of report: To update the Committee on the current status of its 
rolling work programme of annual items, and to adopt 

additional items identified by the Committee at its 
workshop help on 7 February 2018. 

Recommendations: It is RECOMMENDED that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee: 

 
1) Reviews the current status of annual items in 

its Work Programme for 2018-2019, Appendix 

1; and  
 

2) Adopts the additional items as set out in 
Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 for inclusion in its 
forward work programme for 2018-2019. 

 
3) Identifies questions for the Leader of the 

Council to cover as part of his overall 
presentation of the Draft West Suffolk Annual 
Report (2017-2018) on 6 June 2018. 

 

Key Decision: 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply. 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9

mailto:diane.hind@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/SE/18/014 

Documents attached: Appendix 1 – Current work programme 2018-19 

 
Appendix 1A – List of 20 topics identified & scores 

 
Appendix 2 – Additional items to be adopted 
 

Appendix 2A – Topics progressed via other means 
 

Appendix 3 – Work programme suggestion – 
Vehicle Non-Idling Policy for West Suffolk  

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 36



OAS/SE/18/014 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendations 

 
1.1 Rolling Work Programme 

 

1.1.1 
 

The Committee has a rolling work programme, whereby suggestions for 
scrutiny reviews are brought to each meeting, following the completion of 

the work programme suggestion form, and if accepted, are timetabled to 
report to a future meeting.   
 

1.1.2 
 

The work programme also leaves space for Call-ins and Councillor Calls 
for Action.   

 
1.1.3 The current position of the work programme, including Task and Finish 

Group(s) for 2018-2019 is attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 Outcome of Scrutiny Workshop (Work Programme Setting) 

 
1.2.1 At an informal scrutiny workshop held on 7 February 2018, members 

identified a list of potential new items of work from both members and 

officers for inclusion on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s rolling 
work programme for 2018-2019. 

 
1.2.2 The workshop resulted in a ranked list of these potential new work topics 

based on ““public interest”; “impact”; “relevance” and “partnership 

working/external scrutiny” (PIRP). 
 

1.2.3 Members found the use of the “PIRP” analysis had been very successful in 
identifying those areas of work which had the potential to make 

recommendations, which could lead to real improvements, did not 
duplicate existing work across the council, and would be of value to both 
St Edmundsbury, West Suffolk and a Single Council in the future. 

 
1.2.4 Members were asked to pick a manageable number of new areas of work 

out of a total of 20 identified, alongside the previously agreed and 
ongoing work of the Committee, for inclusion in its 2018-2019 work 
programme, which is attached at Appendix 1 and Appendix 1A. 

 
1.2.5 Members chose to take forward the 5 highest scoring issues from the 

analysis exercise, which are attached for the Committee’s approval at 
Appendix 2. 
 

1.2.6 Appendix 2A, sets out how the remaining 15 items might be progressed 
by other means. 

 
1.2.7 Attached at Appendix 3 to the report is a completed work programme 

suggestion form proposing vehicle non-idling zones in Bury St Edmunds, 

which was referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee from Council 
in December 2017, following a motion submitted by Councillor Diane 

Hind, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

 
 

Page 37




[...]
et, partners etc. 

 

Partnership working or external scrutiny: 

The focus of scrutiny is moving towards joint action and community leadership, so 
anything which offers this opportunity should be given serious consideration.  

 

 

Would you like to be involved in the investigation / review? 

                                        Yes                                   

Date of request:  
6 February 2018 

 

Signed 
Councillor Diane Hind 

 

Please return this form to the: 
 

Scrutiny Officer, Forest Heath District Council, College Heath Road, Mildenhall, Suffolk, 
IP28 7EY            
 

Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk                        
 

 
Updated: July 2013 
Updated: June 2014 (Revised West Suffolk Strategic Priorities)  
Updated: March 2015 (Amended as a Joint Form) 
Updated: February 2018 (Revised West Suffolk Strategic Framework 2018-2020) 

Page 53

mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Appendix 3 
 

 

Letter: Bury Free Press 
 

 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Families and Communities
	7 Monitoring Community Safety Activities Including Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership
	OAS.SE.18.012 - Appendix A - WSCSP Project Plan 2017-2018

	8 Review of Bury St Edmunds Christmas Fayre - Scoping Report
	9 Update and Approval of 2018-2019 Work Programme
	OAS.SE.18.014 - Appendix 1 - Current Work Programme 2018-2019
	OAS.SE.18.014 - Appendix 1A - List of 20 Topics Identified and Scores
	OAS.SE.18.014 - Appendix 2 - Approval of Additional Items for 2018-2019 Work Programme
	OAS.SE.18.014 - Appendix 2A - Items Held for Possible Future Scrutiny Etc
	OAS.SE.18.014 - Appendix 3 - Vehicle Non idling zones - Policy for West Suffolk




Minutes of the meeting


OAS.SE.18.04.2018

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on
Wednesday 18 April 2018 at 4.00 pm in Conference Chamber West, 

West Suffolk House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors
Chairman Diane Hind

Vice Chairman Susan Glossop

Simon Brown
John Burns
Mike Chester
Patrick Chung
Paula Fox
Paul Hopfensperger

Margaret Marks
Richard Rout
Clive Springett
Sarah Stamp
Jim Thorndyke
Frank Warby

By Invitation:
Robert Everitt, Cabinet Member for Families and Communities

215. Substitutes 

There were no substitutes declared.

216. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Speed.

Councillor Anthony Williams was also not in attendance.

217. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018, were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman.  In response to a query, the 
Chairman confirmed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would expect 
the full set of accounts for Barley Homes to be presented when Barley Homes 
returned to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, hopefully in July.

218. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public.



OAS.SE.18.04.2018

219. Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of the 
Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Chairman advised that she attended Cabinet on 27 March 2018 and 
presented the Committee’s report on items it considered on 7 March 2018, 
focusing on the review of Barley Homes, which was noted.  

220. Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Families and 
Communities 

The Committee was reminded that on 19 April 2017, it had received a 
presentation from the Cabinet Member for Families and Communities, setting 
out responsibilities covered under his portfolio.

At this meeting, the Cabinet Member had been invited back to provide his 
annual update, and Report No: OAS/SE/18/011 set out the focus of the 
update.

The Cabinet Member was also provided in advance of the meeting with some 
key questions identified by scrutiny members on areas they wished to be 
appraised on during the annual update, which were included in the report 
along with responses. 

The Cabinet Member, Councillor Robert Everitt, thanked the officers in the 
families and communities portfolio for their work over the past year.  

Councillor Mike Chester highlighted a case in his community where a s.106 
contribution was yet to be paid to the community. Councillor Everitt 
acknowledged from his own understanding the challenge with the particular 
site but recognised general effectiveness of s.106 agreements should be 
addressed with Councillor Alaric Pugh, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Growth.  He requested that officers provide Councillor Chester with a 
response in respect of the specific issue highlighted.

The Committee received assurances regarding the support provided to rough 
sleepers within St Edmundsbury.  Many rough sleepers had complex 
challenges and a multi-agency approach was required to support them.  The 
Chairman noted the positive work undertaken by the outreach workers.

The Committee discussed the level of engagement with health services, in 
particular recognising the need to ensure the health sector was engaged in 
local growth plans.  Examples of local good practice were highlighted, 
including the Haverhill Social Prescribing Scheme.

Reflecting on the Bury St Edmunds Bus Station, the Committee was pleased 
to note that a new tenant was due to locate to the vacant unit.  However, 
concern was raised at the length of time this had taken given the need to act 
commercially, and the Committee sought reassurance that all opportunities to 
secure new tenants had been taken. 

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee thanked the Cabinet Member and 
officers for their attendance and noted the update.



OAS.SE.18.04.2018

221. Monitoring Community Safety Activities Including Western Suffolk 
Community Safety Partnership 

It was the duty of the Committee, as the Council’s Crime and Disorder 
Committee designated under the Police and Justice Act 2006, to scrutinise the 
work of the Partnership.

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/012, which updated Members 
on the community safety activity in West Suffolk, including the Western 
Suffolk Community Safety Partnership (WSCSP) from April 2017 to March 
2018.

The Chairman, Councillor Diane Hind, asked the Council Representative, 
Councillor Robert Everitt, to provide the Committee with further detail 
regarding County Lines.  It was explained that a key priority in Suffolk was to 
address the issue of drug running to our communities from outside of our 
area.  It was important to demonstrate that drug running was not tolerated in 
West Suffolk, and undertook preventative work to ensure a gang culture did 
not form in the Council’s area.  Councillor Everitt encouraged all members to 
support their communities in raising drug problems, and referring these to 
the police and the Families and Communities Officers.

Questions were asked relating to the promotion of the work of the Community 
Safety Partnership, and the importance of raising the profile of hidden crime.  
A suggestion was made for a website presence for the Community Safety 
Partnership.

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 
report.

222. Review of Bury St Edmunds Christmas Fayre - Scoping Report 

[Councillor Sarah Stamp declared a non-pecuniary interest as the employee 
of a business that supported the Christmas Fayre.

Councillor Margaret Marks declared a non-pecuniary interest as a volunteer 
for St John’s Ambulance, which provides services to the Christmas Fayre].

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/003, which sought the 
establishment of a West Suffolk Joint Task and Finish Group to conduct a 
review into the delivery of the Bury St Edmunds Christmas Fayre for 2019.  A 
joint approach was proposed since the 2019 Fayre would be run by the new 
single authority for West Suffolk.

The Principal Growth Officer presented the salient points of the report, 
highlighting the need to review the Christmas Fayre in 2019 at this time due 
to the extent of planning required for the event.  In response to a question 
raised, it was confirmed that feedback responses had been received from 581 
people attending the event in 2017, and 249 responses in 2016.

Members of the Committee recognised the popularity of the Fayre and the 
need to provide activities that supported local businesses in the area.



OAS.SE.18.04.2018

Discussion was held as to the membership of the group and the importance of 
ensuring that rural areas and other towns were represented on the group.  
However, the precise extent of involvement of Forest Heath members was 
carefully considered, to balance the fact that the event had historically been 
led by St Edmundsbury, versus the benefits from Forest Heath members 
giving a different perspective.  Various options were discussed including 
splitting the review into retrospective and forward looking elements; the 
former being conducted by St Edmundsbury members only and the latter 
being constituted by the Shadow Authority.

To reflect the outcome of the discussion, the Chairman, Councillor Diane Hind 
proposed the following motion.  This was seconded by Councillor Sarah Stamp 
and with the vote being 8 for and 6 against, it was:

RESOLVED 

That a Joint West Suffolk Task and Finish Group be established, with 6 
members from St Edmundsbury’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
and up to 6 members from Forest Heath’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, to carry out a review of the Bury St Edmunds Christmas 
Fayre and to make recommendations for 2019.  

Councillors Richard Rout, Paul Hopfensperger, Frank Warby, Margaret Marks, 
Susan Glossop, Diane Hind, Paula Fox and Patrick Chung had all volunteered 
for the group; it was therefore suggested that, whilst the above resolution 
stood, following the meeting, further discussion would be held with the Forest 
Heath Overview and Scrutiny Committee to assess their thoughts on the 
membership and the potential for additional members of St Edmundsbury on 
the group.

223. Update and Approval of 2018-2019 Work Programme 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/014, which updated 
members on the current status of its rolling work programme of annual items 
and additional items for adoption, identified by the Committee at its scrutiny 
workshop helped on 7 February 2018.  

At the scrutiny workshop members were asked to pick a manageable number 
of new areas of work out of a total of 20 identified, alongside the previously 
agreed and ongoing work of the committee, for inclusion in its 2018-2019 
work programme, which was attached at Appendix 1 and Appendix 1A to the 
report.  The Committee thanked officers for their support at the workshop.

The report also requested that members identify questions they would like 
the Leader of the Council to cover as part of his overall presentation of the 
Draft West Suffolk Annual Report 2017-2018 on 6 June 2018.  It was agreed 
that members should e-mail questions to the Democratic Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) by Wednesday, 25 April 2018.  

Regarding the proposed review of non-idling zones, Councillor Diane Hind 
drew the Committee’s attention an article on transport-network.co.uk 
regarding signs that could be used to reduce the incidence of idling.  Members 
discussed matters that could be considered as part of the review including the 



OAS.SE.18.04.2018

extent to which air quality across St Edmundsbury should be considered; only 
encouraging stop-starting in cars designed for that purpose; the impact of 
traffic lights on congestion and idling outside takeaway businesses, and the 
ability to enforce any proposals given other challenges with traffic use.  

Councillor Diane Hind then moved the recommendation, this was duly 
seconded by Councillor Paul Hopfensperger and with the vote being 
unanimous, it was:

RESOLVED

That the additional five items attached as Appendix 2 to Report No: 
OAS/SE/18/014, be adopted.

The Meeting concluded at 6.00pm

Signed by:

Chairman


